
PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS OF SPACE FREQUENCY 

DIVERSITY BY USING THE MULTIPATH RAYLEIGH 

FADING AND RICIAN FADING CHANNEL 

A Thesis Submitted to the 

Faculty of Electrical Engineering 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

by 

Zulhazmi Bin Auni 

In partial fulfillment for the award of 

Bachelor of Electrical (Honours) Engineering 

May 2007 

UNIVERSITI 
TEKNOLOGI 
MARA 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Praise is only to ALLAH S.W.T. for His bounty and blessing upon us. I would like to 

express my sincere thanks to my project supervisor, Puan Azlina Idris for her support, 

advice and guidance upon completing this project. 

I received quite a bit of support at home as well. I would like to thanks my parent who 

gives their love and support for me in completing this project. Lastly, to my colleagues 

and friends who are directly or indirectly support me in giving ideas, comment and 

encouragement with the preparation of this project. May-ALLAH bless and reward them 

for their generosity. 

ii 



ABSTRACT 

This project highlights the simulation by using the Cyclic Codes as the block coding 

technique to analyze the performance of Bit Error Rate (BER) of space frequency 

diversity by using the multipath Rayleigh Fading and multipath Rician Fading. 

Modulation technique used in this simulation by using MATLAB R2006a is Quaternary 

Phase Shift Keying (QPSK). In QPSK, that each of the four phases maps to two certain 

data bits. So it can be represented as the addition of two separate components called the 

in-phase and quadrature. 

The purpose of this project is to achieve maximum diversity order in digital 

communication system and to develop a system that receives two of three signals 

transmit that have highest SNR and lowest noise at the end of the output signal. In other 

hand, to compared the multipath Rayleigh Fading and multipath Rician Fading in the 

digital communication system. The demand for a system with such capabilities initiate an 

intensive research for spectrally efficient higher data rate transmission, more power, 

better quality and better coverage. 

iii 



Title 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

Page 

Declaration 

Acknowledgements 

Abstract 

List of figures 

List of table 

Abbreviation 

CHAPTER 1 

CHAPTER 2 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

Digital Communication System 

Fading 

Diversity technique 

Digital modulation technique 

Scope of project 

Objective 

MATLAB Simulation 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Space Frequency Diversity 

2.1.1 Space Diversity 

2.1.2 Frequency Diversity 

2.1.3 Space Frequency Block Coding 

2.2 Cyclic Code 

2.2.1 Error Correction 

2.3 Quadrature Phase Shift Keying (QPSK) 

2.3.1 QPSK Modulator 

2.3.2 QPSK Demodulator 

I 

ii 

iii 

vi 

vii 

viii 

1 

3 

5 

6 

7 

7 

8 

9 

10 

10 

11 

12 

14 

17 

19 

20 

iv 



2.4 Multipath Fading 

2.4.1 Rayleigh Fading 

2.4.2 Rician Fading 

2.5 Bit Error Rate (BER) 

21 

23 

25 

27 

CHAPTER 3 DESIGN AND PRODUCEDURE 

3.1 Block Diagram 

3.2 Flowchart 

28 

29 

CHAPTER 4 RESULT ANALYSIS 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.7 

4.8 

Input Signal 

Encoding Process 

Modulated Signal 

Modulated Signal with Fading 

Demodulated Signal 

Output Signal 

Bit Error Rate (BER) 

Comparison of BER between } 

4.9 

31 

33 

34 

35 

37 

39 

40 

Fading and Rician Fading Channel 

Comparison of BER between Of QPSK Diversity 44 

and Non-Diversity 

CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION 46 

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSIONS 49 

CHAPTER 7 FUTURE DEVELOPMENT 50 

REFERENCES 

APPENDIX A 

APPENDIX B 

51 

52 

63 

v 


