## PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS OF SPACE FREQUENCY DIVERSITY BY USING THE MULTIPATH RAYLEIGH FADING AND RICIAN FADING CHANNEL

A Thesis Submitted to the Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA

> by **Zulhazmi Bin Auni**

In partial fulfillment for the award of Bachelor of Electrical (Honours) Engineering May 2007



UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise is only to ALLAH S.W.T. for His bounty and blessing upon us. I would like to express my sincere thanks to my project supervisor, Puan Azlina Idris for her support, advice and guidance upon completing this project.

I received quite a bit of support at home as well. I would like to thanks my parent who gives their love and support for me in completing this project. Lastly, to my colleagues and friends who are directly or indirectly support me in giving ideas, comment and encouragement with the preparation of this project. May-ALLAH bless and reward them for their generosity.

## ABSTRACT

This project highlights the simulation by using the Cyclic Codes as the block coding technique to analyze the performance of Bit Error Rate (BER) of space frequency diversity by using the multipath Rayleigh Fading and multipath Rician Fading. Modulation technique used in this simulation by using MATLAB R2006a is Quaternary Phase Shift Keying (QPSK). In QPSK, that each of the four phases maps to two certain data bits. So it can be represented as the addition of two separate components called the in-phase and quadrature.

The purpose of this project is to achieve maximum diversity order in digital communication system and to develop a system that receives two of three signals transmit that have highest SNR and lowest noise at the end of the output signal. In other hand, to compared the multipath Rayleigh Fading and multipath Rician Fading in the digital communication system. The demand for a system with such capabilities initiate an intensive research for spectrally efficient higher data rate transmission, more power, better quality and better coverage.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

Title	Page
Declaration	I

Acknowledgements	ii
Abstract	iii
List of figures	vi
List of table	vii
Abbreviation	viii

CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	Digital Communication System	1	
	1.2	Fading	3	
	1.3	Diversity technique	5	
	1.4	Digital modulation technique	6	
	1.5	Scope of project	7	
	1.6	Objective	7	
	1.7	MATLAB Simulation	8	
CHAPTER 2	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW		
	2.1	Space Frequency Diversity	9	
		2.1.1 Space Diversity	10	
		2.1.2 Frequency Diversity	10	
		2.1.3 Space Frequency Block Coding	11	
	2.2	Cyclic Code	12	
		2.2.1 Error Correction	14	
	2.3	Quadrature Phase Shift Keying (QPSK)	17	
		2.3.1 QPSK Modulator	19	
		2.3.2 QPSK Demodulator	20	

	2.4	Multipath Fading	21
		2.4.1 Rayleigh Fading	23
		2.4.2 Rician Fading	25
	2.5	Bit Error Rate (BER)	27
CHAPTER 3	DES	IGN AND PRODUCEDURE	
	3.1	Block Diagram	28
	3.2	Flowchart	29
CHAPTER 4	RESULT ANALYSIS		
	4.1	Input Signal	31
	4.2	Encoding Process	33
	4.3	Modulated Signal	34
	4.4	Modulated Signal with Fading	35
	4.5	Demodulated Signal	37
	4.6	Output Signal	39
	4.7	Bit Error Rate (BER)	40
	4.8	Comparison of BER between <i>}</i>	
		Fading and Rician Fading Channel	
	4.9	Comparison of BER between Of QPSK Diversity	44
		and Non-Diversity	
CHAPTER 5	DISC	CUSSION	46
CHAPTER 6	CON	CLUSIONS	49
CHAPTER 7	FUT	URE DEVELOPMENT	50
	REFI	ERENCES	51
	APPI	ENDIX A	52
	APPI	ENDIX B	63